
 

Cleared for Agenda 

06/18/2024 
File ID# 

24-773 
 

May 22, 2024 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer 

Bob Leek, Chief Information Officer     

Recommendation:   

Approve an Amendment to the Contract with Zayo Group, LLC, for CBE No. 

600642-07, for Dark Fiber Lease Agreement; and authorize the Chief Financial 

Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as appropriate. 

(For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 2980.700 Fund Name: Clark County Recovery Funds 

Fund Center: 9990110076 Funded PGM/Grant: 5.17 STUDY 

Amount: $521,280 

Description: Dark Fiber Lease 

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $752,000, Amendment No. 1 increased the 

Contract amount by $1,479,075, Amendment No. 2 increased the Contract by 

$635,465, Amendment No. 3 increased the Contract amount by $495,593.60, 

Amendment No. 4 will increase the Contract amount by $521,280, for a new total 

Contract amount of $3,883,413.60. 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On May 1, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 600642-07 for 
Dark Fiber Lease Agreement to American Fiber Systems dba Idacomm, Inc. (NBE) in the amount of $752,000 to 
provide a lease for dark fiber. On May 20, 2011, Purchasing approved the assignment of Contract from American 
Fiber Systems dba Idacomm, Inc. to Zayo Group, LLC (NBE).  
 
The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract: 
 
• The term of the Contract was from May 1, 2007, through April 30, 2012. 
• Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract 
 with advanced written notice. 
 
Amendment No. 1 extended the Contract term from May 1, 2007, through April 30, 2017, and included the option 
to renew for an additional 60-month period.  
 
Amendment No. 2 extended the Contract term to June 20, 2017, and decreased the monthly cost beginning June 
21, 2017, through June 20, 2022. It also included an additional one 60-month period beginning June 21, 2022, 
through June 20, 2027, with a 5% annual increase to the award amount.  
 
Amendment No. 3 provided an additional 8 fibers for elections to create a redundancy path.  
 
Approval of Amendment No. 4 will provide for a circuit expansion that is required to connect a new data center 
with the existing County networks. This will require an additional 32 fibers. The attached Amendment No. 4 
document details the modifications and costs involved. 
 
Zayo Group, LLC currently holds a Clark County Business License. 
 


